10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002, and (ii) the TechTeam Global,
Inc. unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30,
2003 and for each of the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2003
and 2002, including the notes thereto, included in TechTeam's Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2003.

   -13-

   TECHTEAM GLOBAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
   (UNAUDITED)

   DIGITAL   PRO FORMA
   TECHTEAM   SUPPORT   PRO FORMA   TECHTEAM

Edgar Filing: TECHTEAM GLOBAL INC - Form 8-K/A

10

   ASSETS   GLOBAL   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   GLOBAL
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (In thousands)

Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   45,118   $   171   $   (6,679)(A)   $   38,610
   Accounts receivable, net .....   20,927   2,509   --   23,436
   Prepaid expenses and other .....   2,657   283   --   2,940
   Deferred income taxes .....   1,524   135   --   1,659
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets .....   70,226   3,098   (6,679)   66,645

Property, equipment, and purchased software, net ..   9,646   313   57(A)   10,016
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net.....   837   --   5,316(A)   6,153
Other assets .....   895   22   --   917
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total assets .....   $   81,604   $   3,433   $   (1,306)   $   83,731
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities
   Current portion of notes payable .....   $   340   $   202   $   --   $   542
   Accounts payable .....   3,393   547   --   3,940
   Accrued payroll, related taxes and
   withholdings .....   4,277   907   --   5,184
   Accrued expenses and other .....   2,230   438   --   2,668
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities .....   10,240   2,094   --   12,334

Long-term liabilities .....   869   33   --   902

Redeemable convertible preferred stock .....   5,000   --   --   5,000

Shareholders' equity
   Common stock .....   97   373   (373)(A)   97
   Additional paid-in capital .....   65,588   --   --   65,588
   Retained earnings (deficit) .....   (681)   933   (933)(A)   (681)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   491   --   --   491
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity .....   65,495   1,306   (1,306)   65,495
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity .....   $   81,604   $   3,433   $   (1,306)   $   83,731
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   -14-

   TECHTEAM GLOBAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
   (UNAUDITED)

   DIGITAL   PRO FORMA
   TECHTEAM   SUPPORT   PRO FORMA   TECHTEAM
   GLOBAL   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   GLOBAL
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)

Edgar Filing: TECHTEAM GLOBAL INC - Form 8-K/A

11

Revenue .....   $   65,987   $   14,173   $   --   $   80,160
Cost of services delivered .....   54,018   10,482   --   64,500
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Gross profit .....   11,969   3,691   --   15,660
Selling, general, and administrative expense   14,630   2,944   252 (B)   17,421
   (405)(C)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Operating income (loss) .....   (2,661)   747   153   (1,761)
Other income .....   1,324   64   (132)(D)   1,256
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Income (loss) before income taxes .....   (1,337)   811   21   (505)

Income tax provision .....   459   309   7 (E)   775
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net income (loss) .....   $   (1,796)   $   502   $   14   $   (1,280)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Basic and diluted loss per share .....   $   (0.18)   $   (0.13)
   ===========   ===========

Weighted average number of common shares
   and common share equivalents outstanding

   Basic and diluted .....   9,975   9,975
   ===========   ===========

   -15-

   TECHTEAM GLOBAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

   DIGITAL   PRO FORMA
   TECHTEAM   SUPPORT   PRO FORMA   TECHTEAM
   GLOBAL   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   GLOBAL
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)

Revenue .....   $   86,635   $   19,339   $   --   $   105,974
Cost of services delivered .....   66,578   14,435   --   81,013
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Gross profit .....   20,057   4,904   --   24,961
Selling, general, and administrative expense   17,801   4,652   337 (B)   22,250
   (540)(C)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Operating income .....   2,256   252   203   2,711
Other income (expense) .....   769   (73)   (184)(D)   512
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Income before income taxes .....   3,025   179   19   3,223
Income tax provision .....   1,627   76   7 (E)   1,710
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: TECHTEAM GLOBAL INC - Form 8-K/A

12

Income before cumulative effect of
   accounting change .....   $   1,398   $   103   $   12   $   1,513
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Basic and diluted earnings per share before
   cumulative effect of accounting change .   $   0.13   $   0.14
   ===========   ===========

Weighted average number of common shares
   and common share equivalents outstanding
   Basic .....   10,957   10,957
   ===========   ===========